

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2276/72 - 2022 අපේල් මස 23 වැනි සෙනසුරාදා - 2022.04.23 No. 2276/72 - SATURDAY, APRIL 23, 2022

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr.Korale Kankanamalage Somathilaka who resides in the village of Uyandana - Bagawanthalawaththa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mallawapitiya, in the District of Kurunagela.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr.Korale Kankanamalage Somathilaka described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th May, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.



2 A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2022.04.23 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 23.04.2022

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Mallawapitiya	Uyandana - Bagawanthalawaththa	420209	Block 02 Parcel No. 16	0.0374	00190025777	Kurunagela		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0138/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Jayasingha Arachchige Sarath Wijayananda who resides in the village of Hewapola, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mallawapitiya, in the District of Kurunagela.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Jayasingha Arachchige Sarath Wijayananda described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th May, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 05th April, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastr Map No		Extent of La	nd Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Mallawapitiya	Hewapola	420223 Par	Block 04 cel No. 89 and 91	0.0854 0.0054	00190039516 00190039515	Kurunagela

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0138/2

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Aluth Gedara Thennakoon Banda who resides in the village of Thammannegema, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Thambuththegema, in the District of Anuradhapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Aluth Gedara Thennakoon Banda described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th May, 2022 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 05th April, 2022.

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.		Extent of Land	d Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Thambuththegema	Thammannegema	110053 H	Block 01 Parcel No. 210	0.1140	00250002310	Anuradhapura	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0138/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Bandage Piyasena who resides in the village of Jaya Gaga South Iura, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Thalawa, in the District of Anuradhapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Bandage Piyasena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th May, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

4 A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2022.04.23 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 23.04.2022

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastra Map No.		Extent of Lar	nd Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Thalawa	Jaya Gaga South Iura	110134	Block 01 Parcel No. 439	0.2040	00250027576	Anuradhapura

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0138/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Randunupura Buluwela Dewayalee Piyasena who resides in the village of Pussella in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Ridigema, in the District of Kurunagela.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Randunupura Buluwela Dewayalee Piyasena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th May, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 05th April, 2022.

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Div		Village	Cadastr Map No		Extent of La	nd Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
					(Hectare)		
Ridigema	Pussella		420089	Block 02 Parcel No. 177	0.0594	00190041239	Kurunagela

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO.21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Naketh Gedara Siriwardhana who resides in the village of Meewaladeniya in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Naketh Gedara Siriwardhana described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th May, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 05th April, 2022.

	SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Divis	Village	Cadastra Map No		Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
				(Hectare)					
Udunuwara	Meewaladeniya	320250	Block 01 Parcel No. 025	0.0110	2515191	Kandy			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0138/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Durayela Gedara Eliyas who resides in the village of Hathdessa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Durayela Gedara Eliyas described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th May, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

6 A III කොටස - ශ්‍රී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2022.04.23 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 23.04.2022

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Udunuwara	Hathdessa	320338	Block 03 Parcel No. 125	0.0817	00362544812	Kandy	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0138/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Badurdeen Mohomad Samsudeen who resides in the village of Dehipagoda in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Badurdeen Mohomad Samsudeen described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th May, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 05th April, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Udunuwara	Dehipagoda	320241	Block 16 Parcel No. 35	0.0307	2500982	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Withanage Dharmapriya who resides in the Village of Step 3, Anuradhapura City in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Nuwaragam Palatha East, in the District of Anuradhapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Withanage Dharmapriya described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th May, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 05th April, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Nuwaragam Palatha East	Step 3, Anuradhapura City	110209	Block 02 Parcel No. 68	0.0382	00250074057	Anuradhapura

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0138/9

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Kihaduwage Bandusena Piris who resides in the Village of Magalegoda in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Aththanagalla, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Kihaduwage Bandusena Piris described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th May, 2022 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

8 A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2022.04.23 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 23.04.2022

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Aththanagalla	Magalegoda	510627	Block 03 Parcel No. 179	0.0508	00070025154	Aththanagalla		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0138/10

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Hewa Athapaththu Anura who resides in the Village of Malwaththa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Aththanagalla, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hewa Athapaththu Anura described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th May, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 05th April, 2022.

	SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Aththanagalla	Malwaththa	510645	Block 03 Parcel No. 216	0.00405	00070013711	Aththanagalla		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Wijesundara Ranasingha Appuhamilage Sudarshana who resides in the Village of Kamburagalla in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Aththanagalla, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Wijesundara Ranasingha Appuhamilage Sudarshana described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th May, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 05th April, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Aththanagalla	Kamburagalla	510633	Block 05 Parcel No. 196	0.0210	00070006035	Aththanagalla
Aththanagalla	Kamburagalla	510633	Block 05 Parcel No. 218	0.4531	00070005945	Aththanagalla
Aththanagalla	Kamburagalla	510633	Block 08 Parcel No. 16	0.0343	00070008330	Aththanagalla

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0138/12

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Moragodage Don Martins who resides in the Village of Magalegoda in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Aththanagalla, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Moragodage Don Martins described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th May, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

SCHEDULE						
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Aththanagalla	Magalegoda	510643	Block 01 Parcel No. 251	0.0609	00070025540	Aththanagalla

10 A III කොටස - ශ්‍රී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2022.04.23 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 23.04.2022

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 4-0138/13